Certain loan agreements with international financial institutions (IFI) impose financial and non-financial covenants on
the Bank. The Bank was not compliant with one covenant as at 31 December 2021. However, terms of the contract
amendment were agreed and confirmed by both sides before the year end, while the contract amendment was signed
in February of 2022 covering the year 2021 retrospectively, furthermore additional facility with the same counterparty
was granted before the year end.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The portion of the Bank’s borrowings bears floating interest rate, while the Bank’s
deposits and majority of loan portfolios are at fixed interest rate, NBG pays floating interest rate on minimum reserves
that the Bank holds with the NBG. The Bank also holds a portfolio of loans to customers earning a floating interest
income, these financial assets have counter effect to offset possible losses on negative movements of the interest rates
of borrowings.

The table below summarizes impact of the 100 basis points interest rate change on the market to the Banks equity
(net of tax):

 2021 2020

Financial assets 762,985 603,589

Financial liabilities (53,584) (78,086)

Net interest sensitivity position 709,401 525,503

100 basis points increase of market interest rates 6,030 4,467

100 basis points decrease of market interest rates (6,030) (4,467)

IBOR reform

Following the decision by global regulators to phase out IBORs and replace them with alternative reference rates, the
Bank has established a project to manage the transition for any of its contracts that could be affected. During 2021, the
Bank continued to design detailed plans, processes and procedures to support the transition in the future periods when
the majority of the Bank’s IBOR-linked exposures are planned to be transitioned to the new benchmark rates.

JSC Terabank Notes to the financial statements for 2021

(in thousands of Georgian Lari, unless otherwise stated)